PUBLICATION OF SCHOOL AND COLLEGE 

PERFORMANCE TABLES IN 2002

CONSULTATION
Analysis of responses to the consultation document

Q1.
Do you agree that no change should be made to the performance information published in the primary school tables?

	Responses
	Alternative bodies
	Education and training body
	FE Colleges
	Local Education Authority
	Not Given
	Other
	Schools
	Union or Professional Body
	 Total 

	
	3
	5
	6
	60
	2
	14
	65
	6
	161

	Agree
	2
	4
	5
	51
	1
	6
	33
	3
	105
	65%

	Disagree
	1
	1
	1
	9
	1
	8
	32
	3
	56
	35%


Outcome:  Proceed with proposal

Of the 161 respondents to this question, most agreed that there was little point in making changes to the primary tables this year, pending the introduction of value added measures in 2003.  There was some concern amongst those that disagreed about the inclusion of pupils absent or disapplied from the tests and about the inclusion of special schools, particularly where these schools have no results for publication. 
Q2.
Do you agree that rates of pupil absence (authorised and unauthorised) should continue to be used in the primary school tables?

	Responses
	Alternative bodies
	Education and training body
	FE Colleges
	Local Education Authority
	Not Given
	Other
	Schools
	Union or Professional Body
	 Total 

	
	2
	5
	3
	60
	2
	13
	60
	4
	149

	Agree
	2
	5
	3
	56
	2
	12
	43
	2
	125
	84%

	Disagree
	0
	0
	0
	4
	0
	1
	17
	2
	24
	16%


Outcome:  Proceed with proposal

125 of the 149 respondents to this question agreed that we should continue to publish this information.  Amongst those that disagreed, there was some concern about penalising schools with large ethnic populations where parents remove children from school to take extended holidays abroad.  There was a feeling that absence in these circumstances was usually beyond the control of schools.  

Q3.
Do you agree that no change should be made to the contextual information provided in the primary school tables?

	Responses
	Alternative bodies
	Education and training body
	FE Colleges
	Local Education Authority
	Not Given
	Other
	Schools
	Union or Professional Body
	 Total 

	
	2
	5
	2
	57
	2
	12
	56
	4
	140

	Agree
	2
	3
	2
	46
	1
	7
	34
	4
	99
	71%

	Disagree
	0
	2
	0
	11
	1
	5
	22
	0
	41
	29%


Outcome:  Proceed with proposal

Most respondents agreed that there should be no change to the contextual information published.  A few commented on the perceived inconsistency of the SEN figures published for schools and pressed for SEN information to be restricted to those pupils identified as being at ‘School Action Plus’ or above.  Some respondents, including several LEAs, also questioned why Charter Marks are the only award recognised in the tables when there are many other forms of accreditation such as School Achievement Awards available.

Q4. 
Are there any other issues relating to the primary school tables that you would like to raise?

Though some respondents remain firmly opposed to the publication of performance tables,  

there was fairly strong support for the publication of value added measures for primary schools.  

Q5.
Do you agree that no further changes should be made to the way the tables deal with pupils with special educational needs, beyond those that have been introduced so far?

	Responses
	Alternative bodies
	Education and training body
	FE Colleges
	Local Education Authority
	Not Given
	Other
	Schools
	Union or Professional Body
	 Total 

	
	3
	8
	4
	59
	4
	12
	60
	5
	155

	Agree
	2
	5
	3
	40
	2
	10
	36
	3
	101
	65%

	Disagree
	1
	3
	1
	19
	2
	2
	24
	2
	54
	35%


Outcome:  Make no further changes to the tables beyond those that have been made so far.

While there was some support for making no further changes, some respondents felt that more should be done to identify schools with SEN units attached to them and a small number were opposed to the inclusion of pupils with SEN in performance tables altogether.   

Q6.
Do you agree that plans for the future will sufficiently address problems in reporting on pupils with special educational needs?

	Responses
	Alternative bodies
	Education and training body
	FE Colleges
	Local Education Authority
	Not Given
	Other
	Schools
	Union or Professional Body
	 Total 

	
	2
	7
	4
	56
	3
	10
	58
	3
	143

	Agree
	2
	4
	2
	31
	2
	7
	31
	2
	81
	57%

	Disagree
	0
	3
	2
	25
	1
	3
	27
	1
	62
	43%


There was a mixed response to this question with no overall consensus of opinion.  While the intention to report other qualifications, e.g. Entry Level Qualifications in the performance tables was welcomed, there was some concern about the publication of contextual data on pupils with SEN.  Some respondents felt that contextual data that showed the number of pupils with SEN provided some parents with a reason not to send their child to a particular school.  There was also some feeling that the proposals did not go far enough, although some acknowledged that it was difficult to set out what would.

Q7.
Do you agree that P Scale type data should be collected and, subject to development of a satisfactory system of moderation, 

be used in Departmental publications?

	Responses
	Alternative bodies
	Education and training body
	FE Colleges
	Local Education Authority
	Not Given
	Other
	Schools
	Union or Professional Body
	 Total 

	
	3
	7
	4
	58
	3
	7
	51
	3
	136

	Agree
	3
	5
	4
	49
	3
	6
	35
	3
	108
	79%

	Disagree
	0
	2
	0
	9
	0
	1
	16
	0
	28
	21%


While most respondents were in general agreement about the use of P Scales, some commented that is was essential to establish an accepted system of moderation.  A few said they would prefer to see Individual Education Plans (IEPs) used as these set achievable targets for particular pupils.

Q8.
Do you agree that Key Stage 3 results should be published as additional data columns within the secondary tables rather than as a separate publication?

	Responses
	Alternative bodies
	Education and training body
	FE Colleges
	Local Education Authority
	Not Given
	Other
	Schools
	Union or Professional Body
	 Total 

	
	2
	9
	 4
	55
	3
	9
	82
	6
	170

	Agree
	2
	9
	4
	50
	3
	9
	66
	4
	147
	86%

	Disagree
	0
	0
	0
	5
	0
	0
	16
	2
	23
	14%


Outcome:  Proceed with proposal

There was strong support for the publication of Key Stage 3 results in performance tables though a minority were strongly opposed. 

Q9.
Do you agree that pupils’ achievements in Key Stage 3 tests should be published for all maintained schools?

	Responses
	Alternative bodies
	Education and training body
	FE Colleges
	Local Education Authority
	Not Given
	Other
	Schools
	Union or Professional Body
	 Total 

	
	2
	9
	4
	55
	3
	9
	75
	6
	163

	Agree
	2
	7
	4
	50
	3
	9
	58
	3
	136
	83%

	Disagree
	0
	2
	0
	5
	0
	0
	17
	3
	27
	17%


Outcome:  Proceed with proposal

There was strong support for this proposal in principle, but some respondents were concerned about the inclusion of special schools, many of whom would not have percentage based data for publication.    

Q10.
Do you agree that pupils’ achievements in Key Stage 3 tests should be published for those independent schools that participate in the National Curriculum process?

	Responses
	Alternative bodies
	Education and training body
	FE Colleges
	Local Education Authority
	Not Given
	Other
	Schools
	Union or Professional Body
	 Total 

	
	2
	9
	 4
	55
	3
	9
	72
	4
	158

	Agree
	2
	8
	 4
	48
	3
	8
	57
	3
	133
	84%

	Disagree
	0
	1
	0
	7
	0
	1
	15
	1
	25
	16%


Outcome:  Proceed with proposal

Most respondents to this question commented that if maintained schools were to have their results published then it should equally apply to independent schools.  

Q11.
Do you agree that performance indicators showing the percentage of pupils achieving Level 5 or above at Key Stage 3 should be published in the proposed format?

	Responses
	Alternative bodies
	Education and training body
	FE Colleges
	Local Education Authority
	Not Given
	Other
	Schools
	Union or Professional Body
	 Total 

	
	2
	8
	4
	54
	3
	9
	75
	6
	161

	Agree
	2
	7
	4
	46
	2
	8
	58
	3
	130
	81%

	Disagree
	0
	1
	0
	8
	1
	1
	17
	3
	31
	19%


Outcome:  Proceed with proposal

There was strong support for publishing the percentage of pupils achieving Level 5 or above.  However some commented that the use of a threshold percentage may focus unfair attention on the particular group of pupils near to that threshold.  There was also some support for publishing the percentage of pupils achieving Level 6 or above alongside those that achieve Level 5.  

Q12. 
Do you agree with the proposed methodology for calculating the Key Stage 2 to Key Stage 3 value added measure?

	Responses
	Alternative bodies
	Education and training body
	FE Colleges
	Local Education Authority
	Not Given
	Other
	Schools
	Union or Professional Body
	 Total 

	
	2
	8
	4
	54
	3
	9
	72
	6
	158

	Agree
	1
	5
	3
	41
	3
	7
	53
	4
	117
	74%

	Disagree
	1
	3
	1
	13
	0
	2
	19
	2
	41
	26%


Outcome:  Proceed with proposal

There was general agreement for this proposal. It was generally agreed that the proposed methodology would need careful explanation to parents to make the measure meaningful.  A few called for value added measures to better reflect factors such as funding and class sizes. 

Q13.
Do you agree that there should be no change to the percentage based indicators published on GCSE/GNVQ achievements?

	Responses
	Alternative bodies
	Education and training body
	FE Colleges
	Local Education Authority
	Not Given
	Other
	Schools
	Union or Professional Body
	 Total 

	
	2
	9
	6
	55
	3
	8
	73
	5
	161

	Agree
	2
	7
	6
	44
	1
	8
	61
	3
	132
	82%

	Disagree
	0
	2
	0
	11
	2
	0
	12
	2
	29
	18%


Outcome:  Make no change to the percentage based indicators

Generally, there was strong support for this proposal, but a few called for percentage-based indicators to be abandoned.  There was some concern, particularly amongst those schools that responded that these measures relate to an age rather than year group. Some were also in favour of the publication of the 5+A*-G indicator, including English and maths in order to bring this into line with the target setting requirements.

Q14.
Do you agree that the concession to maintained schools that admit pupils permanently excluded from other maintained schools should be retained?

	Responses
	Alternative bodies
	Education and training body
	FE Colleges
	Local Education Authority
	Not Given
	Other
	Schools
	Union or Professional Body
	 Total 

	
	2
	9
	5
	55
	3
	9
	78
	6
	167

	Agree
	2
	8
	4
	53
	3
	9
	72
	5
	156
	93%

	Disagree
	0
	1
	1
	2
	0
	0
	6
	1
	11
	7%


Outcome:  Proceed with proposal

Overwhelming support for retaining this concession to schools that admit pupils permanently excluded from elsewhere.  A few considered this an important means of improving the tables.

Q15.
Do you agree that a Key Stage 3 to GCSE/GNVQ measure should be published in the performance tables?

	Responses
	Alternative bodies
	Education and training body
	FE Colleges
	Local Education Authority
	Not Given
	Other
	Schools
	Union or Professional Body
	 Total 

	
	2
	8
	 8
	53
	3
	9
	75
	7
	165

	Agree
	2
	7
	 8
	49
	3
	8
	63
	7
	147
	89%

	Disagree
	0
	1
	0
	4
	0
	1
	12
	0
	18
	11%


Outcome:  Proceed with proposal

There was strong support for this proposal, though some LEAs and others said they would prefer to wait until a KS2 to GCSE/GNVQ measure could be published.

Q16.
Do you agree with the proposed methodology?

	Responses
	Alternative bodies
	Education and training body
	FE Colleges
	Local Education Authority
	Not Given
	Other
	Schools
	Union or Professional Body
	 Total 

	
	2
	8
	 6
	54
	3
	5
	72
	6
	156

	Agree
	2
	5
	6
	44
	3
	4
	48
	3
	115
	74%

	Disagree
	0
	3
	0
	10
	0
	1
	24
	3
	41
	26%


Outcome:  Proceed with proposal

There was fairly strong and widespread support for this proposal. It was suggested that as a further refinement each subject could be analysed separately in order to obtain a value added score for each pupil in each subject studied and these scores combined to produce a single value added score for the school. 

Q17.
Do you agree that the value added measure should be presented as a numerical figure centred around 100?

	Responses
	Alternative bodies
	Education and training body
	FE Colleges
	Local Education Authority
	Not Given
	Other
	Schools
	Union or Professional Body
	 Total 

	
	2
	8
	 7
	52
	3
	6
	76
	7
	161

	Agree
	2
	7
	 7
	38
	3
	4
	64
	7
	132
	82%

	Disagree
	0
	1
	0
	14
	0
	2
	12
	0
	29
	18%


Outcome:  Proceed with proposal

Although there was general agreement in principle to this proposal, particularly amongst schools and LEAs, a few would like to see the measure centred around zero as they felt that this would be easier to understand. It was generally agreed that a clear explanation of how scores should be interpreted was required.  There was also some support for using an A* to E* measure as used in the OFSTED’s PANDAs.

Q18.
Do you agree that the total point score should be capped?

	Responses
	Alternative bodies
	Education and training body
	FE Colleges
	Local Education Authority
	Not Given
	Other
	Schools
	Union or Professional Body
	 Total 

	
	2
	9
	 7
	53
	3
	7
	81
	7
	169

	Agree
	1
	6
	 7
	38
	2
	3
	53
	7
	117
	69%

	Disagree
	1
	3
	0
	15
	1
	4
	28
	0
	52
	31%


Outcome:  Proceed with proposal

There was fairly strong support for capping the output measure at GCSE/GNVQ. But there was no general consensus on where to set the cap (see question 20 below).   Amongst those who disagreed some argued in favour of a total point score as this gives credit for all a pupil’s GCSE/GNVQ achievements.  Others, mainly LEAs and some schools, were concerned about the effect a capped ceiling might have on gifted and talented pupils.

Q19.
Do you agree that the cap should be set at ten GCSEs or the GNVQ equivalent, at least in the initial years?


	Responses
	Alternative bodies
	Education and training body
	FE Colleges
	Local Education Authority
	Not Given
	Other
	Schools
	Union or Professional Body
	 Total 

	
	2
	8
	 7
	51
	3
	3
	78
	6
	158

	Agree
	1
	5
	4
	33
	1
	2
	33
	2
	81
	51%

	Disagree
	1
	3
	3
	18
	2
	1
	45
	4
	77
	49%


Outcome:  Set cap lower than 10 originally proposed (see question 20 below)

There was no overall consensus of opinion here.  While there were slightly more in favour of capping at 10, most of the main representative bodies and over half of the schools who responded argued in favour of a lower cap.  There was also some moderate support for an average point score per entry to be used.     

Q20.
If not, at what level do you think the cap should be set?

Outcome:  Set cap at best 8 GCSEs or GNVQ equivalent. 

Those who supported capping at 10 felt that this must be kept under review in the initial years.  There was a fairly even split between those who preferred eight or nine with slightly more showing a preference for eight, including from some key representative organisations.  It was argued that the tables can encourage schools to focus on maximising GCSE/GNVQ attainment at age 16 and that setting a lower cap, e.g. eight, was more consistent with 14-19 Green Paper policy of encouraging more able pupils to progress beyond GCSE level
Q21.
Do you agree that the capped total point score should include English and mathematics as mandatory subjects from 2003?    

	Responses
	Alternative bodies
	Education and training body
	FE Colleges
	Local Education Authority
	Not Given
	Other
	Schools
	Union or Professional Body
	 Total 

	
	2
	9
	 6
	50
	3
	5
	77
	7
	159

	Agree
	2
	7
	 6
	44
	2
	3
	65
	6
	135
	85%

	Disagree
	0
	2
	0
	6
	1
	2
	12
	1
	24
	15%


Outcome:  Proceed with proposal for 2003
There was fairly strong support for this proposal, and some support for the inclusion of science too.   

Q22.
Do you agree that the ‘stand alone’ average point score should be capped in line with the output score proposed for the Key Stage 3 to GCSE/GNVQ value added measure?

	Responses
	Alternative bodies
	Education and training body
	FE Colleges
	Local Education Authority
	Not Given
	Other
	Schools
	Union or Professional Body
	 Total 

	
	1
	8
	 6
	48
	2
	4
	70
	7
	146

	Agree
	1
	6
	6
	33
	1
	3
	46
	6
	102
	70%

	Disagree
	0
	2
	0
	15
	1
	1
	24
	1
	44
	30%


Outcome:  Proceed with proposal

Although there was fairly strong support for this proposal, some respondents commented that that the stand alone point score should not be capped as this would serve to balance out the capping of the point score used in the value added measure.  

Q23.
Do you agree that the value added measures should be suppressed in cases where coverage is less than 50% of the cohort?

	Responses
	Alternative bodies
	Education and training body
	FE Colleges
	Local Education Authority
	Not Given
	Other
	Schools
	Union or Professional Body
	 Total 

	
	2
	6
	 5
	50
	3
	8
	73
	7
	154

	Agree
	1
	4
	 5
	40
	3
	3
	63
	6
	125
	81%

	Disagree
	1
	2
	0
	10
	0
	5
	10
	1
	29
	19%


Outcome:  Proceed with proposal

There was strong support for suppressing value added measures where there is less than 50% coverage. However, of those that disagreed, a few felt that 50% was too low and that 60/70% would be more appropriate.

Q24.
Do you agree that a stability measure should be published for the Key Stage 3 to GCSE/GNVQ value added measure?

	Responses
	Alternative bodies
	Education and training body
	FE Colleges
	Local Education Authority
	Not Given
	Other
	Schools
	Union or Professional Body
	 Total 

	
	2
	8
	 5
	49
	3
	5
	71
	7
	150

	Agree
	2
	7
	5
	46
	3
	4
	63
	5
	135
	90%

	Disagree
	0
	1
	0
	3
	0
	1
	8
	2
	15
	10%


Outcome:  Proceed with proposal

There was overwhelming support for this proposal. 

Q25.
Do you agree that an additional column should be published showing a value added ‘band’ in the 2003 tables?  If so, do you have views on how those bands should be defined?

	Responses
	Alternative bodies
	Education and training body
	FE Colleges
	Local Education Authority
	Not Given
	Other
	Schools
	Union or Professional Body
	 Total 

	
	2
	8
	4
	47
	3
	6
	70
	6
	146

	Agree
	2
	5
	3
	22
	2
	6
	31
	2
	73
	50%

	Disagree
	0
	3
	1
	25
	1
	0
	39
	4
	73
	50%


Outcome:  Reconsider for next year based on further testing and evaluation in 2002 KS1 –2 Value Added Pilot.

There was no overall consensus on the issue of banding.  Those who were against were concerned because of the fairly complex nature of statistical significance, particularly for schools on the edge of a band or schools with small cohorts, and the potential to mislead readers.

Q26.
Do you agree that we should continue to publish information on the performance of pupils in other vocational qualifications?

	Responses
	Alternative bodies
	Education and training body
	FE Colleges
	Local Education Authority
	Not Given
	Other
	Schools
	Union or Professional Body
	 Total 

	
	2
	9
	 6
	48
	3
	8
	68
	7
	151

	Agree
	2
	9
	 6
	45
	3
	7
	63
	7
	142
	94%

	Disagree
	0
	0
	0
	3
	0
	1
	5
	0
	9
	6%


Outcome:  Proceed with proposal

There was very strong support for retaining this information. Most saw this as particularly important information until we are able to merge some of this data with GCSE/GNVQ information.

Q27.
Do you agree that we should continue to publish rates of pupil absence from school?

	Responses
	Alternative bodies
	Education and training body
	FE Colleges
	Local Education Authority
	Not Given
	Other
	Schools
	Union or Professional Body
	 Total 

	
	2
	8
	4
	48
	3
	8
	69
	6
	148

	Agree
	2
	8
	4
	44
	2
	8
	55
	4
	127
	86%

	Disagree
	0
	0
	0
	4
	1
	0
	14
	2
	21
	14%


Outcome:  Proceed with proposal

There was fairly strong support for this proposal, although a few were concerned that this data tended to reflect socio-economic factors rather than school attendance.

Q28.
Are there any other issues relating to the secondary school tables that you would like to raise?

Some respondents questioned the continued publication of performance tables in their current form. In particular, some felt that the publication of data based on an age rather than year group was contrary to the message of the 14-19 Green Paper.  
Q29.
Do you agree that the tables should report the summative achievement of 16-18 year olds after two years of advanced study?

	Responses
	Alternative bodies
	Education and training body
	FE Colleges
	Local Education Authority
	Not Given
	Other
	Schools
	Union or Professional Body
	 Total 

	
	2
	10
	83
	41
	4
	5
	54
	7
	206

	Agree
	2
	8
	66
	38
	4
	5
	49
	7
	179
	87%

	Disagree
	0
	2
	17
	3
	0
	0
	5
	0
	27
	13%


Outcome:  Proceed with proposal

The majority of respondents endorsed our proposal, supporting the view that by reporting achievement on a summative basis the tables better reflect post-16 attainment.  However there were some concerns that the tables are not sufficiently flexible and that provision should be made to include the achievements of students who take three years to complete their studies.

Q30.
Do you agree that general and vocational A/AS should be reported together in combined indicators?


	Responses
	Alternative bodies
	Education and training body
	FE Colleges
	Local Education Authority
	Not Given
	Other
	Schools
	Union or Professional Body
	 Total 

	
	1
	10
	85
	39
	4
	5
	52
	7
	203

	Agree
	1
	6
	52
	36
	4
	3
	45
	7
	154
	76%

	Disagree
	0
	4
	33
	3
	0
	2
	7
	0
	49
	24%


Outcome:  Proceed with proposal

The majority of respondents to this question were supportive of our proposal.  Of those in favour many applauded this as a bold step towards real parity of esteem between general and vocational qualifications.  Those who disagreed argued that a combined indicator would make results more difficult to interpret and readers would be unable to see which institutions offered only one or both types of qualification.  

Q31.
Do you agree that the new UCAS tariff should be used in the calculation of the average A/AS point scores in 2002?

	Responses
	Alternative bodies
	Education and training body
	FE Colleges
	Local Education Authority
	Not Given
	Other
	Schools
	Union or Professional Body
	 Total 

	
	2
	9
	80
	38
	4
	3
	52
	6
	194

	Agree
	2
	8
	75
	35
	4
	3
	50
	6
	183
	94%

	Disagree
	0
	1
	5
	3
	0
	0
	2
	0
	11
	6%


Outcome:  Proceed with proposal

A very significant majority were in favour of using the new UCAS tariff as it will be widely used by schools, colleges and universities this year.  However, a few expressed concern that parents and others may find the change difficult to understand.  

Q32.
Do you agree that the secondary and post-16 booklets should be combined into a single publication?

	Responses
	Alternative bodies
	Education and training body
	FE Colleges
	Local Education Authority
	Not Given
	Other
	Schools
	Union or Professional Body
	 Total 

	
	2
	10
	76
	39
	4
	5
	54
	6
	196

	Agree
	2
	8
	49
	30
	4
	3
	48
	6
	150
	77%

	Disagree
	0
	2
	27
	9
	0
	2
	6
	0
	46
	23%


Outcome:  Proceed with proposal to combine booklets in 2003

In principle, respondents were supportive of this proposal but some felt that a single booklet would comprise too much data and might be confusing and even overwhelming for parents.  

Q33.
Do you have any other comments you would like to make about the post 16 tables? 


A few respondents were generally unsupportive of the continued publication of performance tables and some expressed their view that performance tables’ policy needed to be fully reviewed in light of the recent Green Paper and the increasingly flexible study patterns now available to 14-19 year olds.  In particular it was argued that the tables needed to better reflect the achievements of students working at a quicker or slower pace.  Additionally, there was some concern about how AS results achieved by 15 year olds, as an alternative to GCSEs or GNVQs, would be reported in time.  There were calls too for the post-16 tables to include a wider range of qualifications, particularly BTEC National Diplomas and to a lesser extent the International Baccalaureate Diploma.  Many respondents commented that value added measures should be extended to the post-16 tables as soon as possible. 

